In accardance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insobvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AMT0

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

>
<
[m]
14
=
~
<
n

AT

AB495QUW*
27/04/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

#312

Company number

Company details

lofsfslols[o4]0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full |Vehicle Trading Group Limited

bold black capitals,

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

IJason

Surname

|Bell

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber|4 Hardman Square

Street I Spinningfields
|
Post town l Manchester
County/Region l
Postcode W I?rl?’?ﬁl__h
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Eddie

@ Other administrator

Surname

Williams

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number | Colmore Building

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street |Colmore Circus
|
Post town |Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode E[TF[?ITFF’—'
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

Fram date

oo BN Rlolils

To date

2fs bl [ofolils

7

Pragress report

C1 1attach a copy of the progress report

B

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X _Jrg.o0

Signature date

PP A AP PY A Y

04117 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK L.LP

VehiCIe Trading Group 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Limited - in administration &
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 2 November 2018 to date

Prepared by:

Contact details:

Jason Bell, Joint Administrator

Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Sian L Barraclough on

0161 234 6344



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both,

Colliers International Colliers
RateSetter Motor Limited RML
RateSetter Money market Limited RMML
Redline Moorgate Limited Redline
Shoosmiths LLP Shoosmiths
Vehicle Credit Limited VCL
Vehicle Stocking Limited VSL




1 Executive summary

« This final report for the Campany's administration covers the period from 2 November 2018 to
date

* Our proposals were approved on 30 May 2017 by deemed consent.

»  The key work done in the period is liaising with various parties regarding the recovery of book
debts, corresponding with the secured creditor, statutory matters and paying a first and final
dividend to the unsecured creditors.

s The administration is due to end on 30 April 2019

s You will note that £278,081 has been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Jason Bell
Joint Administrator
25 April 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditars asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint administrators would never ask for such a

payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

2.1

Progress to date

Realisation of assets

Shares in subsidiaries and inter-company debtors
Immediately upon appointment, a sale of the Company’s shares and intercompany debtors from VCL
and VSL to RML was completed and realisations of £1,200,000 have been received.

Motor Vehicles
The Company cwned a Volkswagen Golf which was seld to VCL for £9,025.

Cash at bank

Cash at bank totalling £195,707 was transferred into the administration bank account following
appointment. In addition, petty cash of £52 was collected from the Company’s former trading
premises.

Freehold propertyfrent

The Company owned a freehold property at Manderville Road, Oadby which was rented by a third
party. Upon the advice of my agent, Colliers, the property was saold to the tenant in-situ. The sum of
£105,000 has been received in respect of the sale, together with pre-sale rental income of £15,205.

Book debts

As previously reported, the principle collectable debt was secured by a second ranking fixed charge
over residential properties in Rotherham owned by Redline and that by working with the first ranking
charge holder, Receivers were appointed over the properties in order to recover the debt.

A sale of the properties was completed on 30 October 2018 and funds totalling £389,297 were received.

This recovery has crystallised a recovery shortfall of c£4G0,000 on the debt due from
Redline which appears to be subject to personal guarantees from the former directors, each of whom \
are liable separately for 50% of the shaortfall.

We have not sought to enforce these guaranteas as both of the former directors have declared
themselves bankrupt and the respective trustees have advised that there is little prospect of material
recoverias from the estates.

As previously advised, two book debts remained. Since my last repart, | have received £15,000 in full
and final settlement of one of the outstanding book debts, and | have concluded that the remaining debt
will not resuit in any realisations given the debtor's financial position.

In addition, | have received residual book debts totalling £3,415.
Other

Since my last report [ have received a refund of £240 from Shoosmiths in relation to an amount held in
its client account.

All asset realisations are now finalised.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously reported, RMML was granted & fixed and floating charge debenture aver the Company's
assets and at the date of administration the balance due and secured by this debenture was
£1,500,000.

During the period RMML has been paid a final distribution of £605,325 bringing total distributions to
£1,025,325. RMML will suffer a shortfall on its lending.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits, A significant element of these daims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees as at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is ta be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of

£6040,000.
A first and final dividend of 1.77p in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors on 24 April 2018.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation inta the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved,

Based on the outcone of our investigations into the affairs of the Company, no matters have been
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




S

5.1

Fees and costs

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

*  pre-appointment costs

* work done by us and our team during the period
+ hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

* sub-contracted out work

= payments to associates

= relationships requiring disclosure

+ infarmation for creditors (rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

Future strategy

Exit from administration

The administration is currently due to end on 30 April 2019, The administration will end by the filing of a
notice to dissolve the Company.

Discharge from liability

On 12 February 2018 RMML approved that the joint administrators be discharged from liabifity with
effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to creditors.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed in acecordance with
completing the administration of the company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under

applicable Data Protection Legislationflaw in the United Kingdom.




Vehicle Trading Group Limited - inadministration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 2 May 2017 to 24 April 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Shares in Subsidiaries 2.00
Freehold Land & Property Uncertain
Motor Vehicles 8,788.00
Book Debts Uncertain
Inter-company debtors 1,199,998.00
Cash at Bank 198,522.00
Rent
Misc receipts
Petty cash
Payments
Chargeholder (38,162,632.34)

Pre-appointment fees
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Rates

Insurance of Assets
Unsecured Creditors (includingaccruals) (10,258,783.00)
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From
02/05/2017 02/11/2018
to to
01111/2018 24/04/2019 Total
£ £ £
2.00 0.00 2.00
105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00
9,025.00 0.00 §,025.00
2,232.00 405,479.96 467,711.96
599,998.00 B600,000.00 1,199,998.00
195,707.35 (.00 195,707.35
15,205.48 0.00 15,205.48
0.00 240.00 240.00
51.62 0.00 51.62
927,221.45 1,005,719.96 1,932,941.41
600,000.00 605,325.42 1,205,325.42
113,391.00 0.60 113,391.0G
0.00 182,500.00 182,500.00
0.00 1,195.25 1,195.25
36,503.21 37,247.36 73,750.57
3,221.85 0.00 3,221.85
65,903.00 2,418.67 68,3190.67
0.00 1,001.87 1,001.87
.00 51.37 51.37
70.20 73.55 143.75
4. 468.49 0.00 4,468.4G
1,465.07 0.00 1,465.07
0.00 278,081.35 278,081.35
0.00 2575 2576
825,022.82 1,107,918.59 1,932.941.41
102,198.63 (102,198.63) 0.00
102,198.63 (102,198.63) 0.00
102,198.63 (102,198.63) D.00




(saanIWLI0D ‘$93) ‘syBL) sioypalD Jo) UoljEuloLUl

aJunsoosip Bulinbal sdiysuonelal

sajeinosse o) sjustuAed

MIOM N0 PIJoBIILICI-gNs

sasuadxe pue sjusllasIngsip

ssjes N0 sbieys Alinoy

pouad auy Buunp weaj Jiay) pue siojensiuiuipe julof aul Ag suop yiom
siseq 99}

S}S00 Jusuwulodde-aid

18J8A00 I ABLILLNS U] (BdIS) B 9210B1d
Acuaajosuj jo jusilalelg pue (8ainy auyi) L0z Sainy (salepA pue pueiBus) Aausajosu| aul ‘9861 1Y AQUSAOSU] B4 1O Sluswannbal suy, yim uonounfuco i pasedaid useq seu xipuadde siyL

2INso|2sIP § 9910kl AOUBA|OSU| JO JUBWISIELS

S9)e100Sse JI9y) Jo siojelsiulwpe Julol sy} 0} sesuadxe pue uolelaunwal ‘syuswied



"MOJaG UoIes Sosusdxs PUE SJUOWSSINGSIa, 8Y1 Ut papiaoid SIE SUCP 3I0M UM UOIOSUUDD Ul PEUNIU| SESUSdXS JO S[1BIS(] "SA0Qg8 LIO)j0as siseq
904, 8U] Ul PEPNIDU] 81 SIBLIILSS $98) DU} JO SSAOXS AUR JO) SUDSBEY 'SISABUE SOUBLEA SIRWNSS $83) [BouUsUiNU B Yim J8U1060) palnau) sa9) SIojeASIILPE 1ol a4t J6) UORRULICLILT SIL] 1IN0
189S (jealiawunu AQ pamo||oy aaleel) sa|de) BUwmo||o) 8Y 1 "euop YoM 8l jo uoneur(dxs sajelEed Spiacid 0} paiinbas osie ale apA "L Lo A.ly /| PSJED SI0LPaL0 o) Hodes INo Liylim papnioul

SEM SIBWISD S99} N ‘papiacsd siewnsse see; Aue jswebe se 'Y Uim UooauLIoD Ul paunoul sesustxe AUE Buipnioul 'polad 9U) Ul SUOP ¥I0M [ENJE JO SISOT B} O} peainbail sue Spp

poliad ot} mCtDU wiea} Jiay} pue sioleljsiujuipe E_O_ aty] >n_ S0P HIOAA

‘9}2WI}SY $23) JNO JO §$39X8 Ul UOHRISUNLS! MEID

o} jeacadde JyBnos jou aaey app BAcidde InoupMm ‘061 8913 'SIBWISD SO34 U] Ul JN0 189S JUNOWE [B}3] 8u] jO SS8UX8 Ul UopBIsLNWal MEIP 0] pafLIad Jou 2l am 'S8|ny SuU3 JO 0884 JBpun
LO[EISILILIPE BU} JO 1ASUQ aUj} JB pojRwWise sem uel] sySse} sARe)siuwpe Bunse|dwos painsul Sem aw [BUOHIPRY  »

paledpnue Ajenur ueul jsbua| Yoo sigep xooq sAuedwio al Jo UOjESIESl 8YL e

:SMO[{0} S 9.2 $590X3 pojRdiojuUE/SSIOXD B} JOL SUOSEal 3y

‘5188q 99} N0 JO LONEUILLISIRP 8y} 0} joud SIo)palo au) o} papiaasd aiam Yoiym Jo Yiog 'sjew)ss
asuadxs ey} pepaadxa anel sasuadxe DUE SIBLLINSS S9B) SY) Ul SJS00 aLll Al papeenxs SABY SIS00 SLUI) PAPIODa) SARRINWNG 'MOjaq UOIDas SUOP YIOAA, SU} LI UMOUS SE 'PUS poled IE sy

‘MOIEq UGIIIES SAlDadsal ey} Ul PEPIADIG S) SUOD oM aY] JO uonduass(d “(moleq Uoioas ,auop
MIOAA, BUY Uf UMOYS S} JUQYET 0 ebeienr uB JE 51y 99 Ag pejusseldal s¢o'sz3 Buljelo) paunaul alem s1S00 aluy (pouad aul) 6107 iudy $2 01 §L0Z [equeaap Z wolj pouad syl Buung

19A snid 000’ 0z e palewlss Ing peddenun aq o) 'yed paguosaid syl 2
1w snid 000'091 3 18 peddeo aq o} ‘suoesiess ableys Buleoy pue pexi4 L

052'073 |0 2]BULISe $8sSuDdXe UB PUE OBL G913 JO SIEWIISD S99} B UHM
‘8MOJJ0} SB UMBID B¢ LO[BISUNWSI JEY) PUB [lels Jiau) pue siojensiunupe Jial ey Aq Jueds Ajadold sui ouy o Buipiodore paxy 8q UCNHEBISUNILS) JBYL POADSaS TININN &10Z ABrugad gL up

slojesisiuiwipe Julol ay) Jo siseq 894
$)502 Juawijuiodde-1sod

‘pled usag
aney 958U | "9lelsa sy Woly ‘Alzaloedsal ‘SUHLWSooUS pUB 47 MM UOjUIoy ] JURIS) 10 98} UolEns|ulwpe-aid ay) Jo 0§0'S53 PUB LBE €L L F 0 Iuswhed paacidde WY /10T sunr gg uo

"3]e}So aU Lol pied ag pinays Aay} joulaym

0} SE 810}|p210 jO Apog sjendosdde sy} woly paanbes st jgacidde ‘WyBnos s1 tuswiAed pue uopeSIUILIPE sigjus Auedwod suj uaum piedun uigwat Asy) Juelxs suy of "os Bulop i of maIA B Yim
Ing uoyeasiviwipe passjue Auedwiod sy} a1ojeq ‘siauolioesd Asusajosur paylient 1ayio 1o s:cieRsSIUILPE AQ PaLINIUL sesUadxa pue pabieud $a3) alk 1800 LonBlsIUILPE Juswiucdde-ald

5109 Juswiulodde-aid



gsa20.4d Aousnosul

2} o} an|eA SPPE It 8)B)Sa 2U} 0}

In[en [zioueuy ppe jou )y Biw 3 yBnoyye
' fuessaoau sem yJom 3y AYAA, tepun uopensiuwpe
paule|dxa sy "Sainp siap|oy a0I40 ay) 8U3 Jo sunsc[o ay) 0] oud pasijeul alom sialjeul (e
abieyosip 0} AJESS908U SEM YIOM SIUL e JBU} 2INSUS 0] AJESSSD9U SEM PIlR|doD YIom 3y ]

suoliesuoyne
ainsoo ajeudoidde ay; Buiwielqo

UGIIEND|BD U PRgUDSaId
puB JUSLIS]R)S SLODINQ |ELI JO uoneledald

$)S02 [eul} jo juswuAed Joy BuiBuelry

Jswabeuew asen

u/06z3  910's3 814 g2 uojiensiu|Lpy
$52001d AJUBAICSUI
Ay} ©} enjea sppe }l S1eIse 8y} 0} PUSPIAID LB Paglasaid Jo Jusulied e
an|eA jgi2ueUy ppe 10U b U yBnouye
. SIOYPALD WM 3auspuodsallon e
AlBSS809U SEM YI10M au) AUAA, JBpUN
paure|dxe Sy 'S8Nnp SISPICY 9010 Bl Juswwked puapiap al) aYew pue PaNSS| PUSPIAIP POPUSIIL I BOON -
obleyssip 0] AlesSanoU SEM HIOM SIYL  » SIO|PaJ0 PAINJ3SUN BY) JO SWUIBD BY} 8SI|eU)} 0] =  SWIED paunDasun jO UOISSILLPE PUE MARY e painoesun
ssaz01d Aouanjosu)
al} 0] an[eA SPPE J 91B)SS 2Y] 0)
anjea [eioueUly ppe jou BIw 31 yBnoyye
" Aessaosu sem YIoMm Byl AUp, Jepun
paule|dXa Sy *SBINP SI8P[OY SO0 BU) TN 03 UOINGUISIP [BUlL JC JUSLARY
mm._mr_um:u 0] AIBSS303U sEM Flom syl . TWINY O] UOINGLISIP [EUl B o4Bild 0 . JWINY uim mocmbcoamﬁtoo . painosag
U/00v3  OPE‘LL3 sy gz sd0)ipaly
SIONPaI2 0] JBuUaq
|EI2UBUY JO3JIp OU PBY PUB Sjualuainbal
Aroimes ypm BuiAldwos o esodind
2y} o) Aejos pajedwon semom SIL o Juowalinbal Aoniels B sem pajojduicd ylomay) e malnal fonieis e JLFEDESY
W0VS 3T ST suopEbnsang
S|qE[IBAE DLUODSY SPUN)
UBIOIYNS PINOYS SIOJIPSID O} USHNQUISIP SIISP 400G JO UCHEOOII PUB UOBISID
E i0j PUE 2]]$9 B} IO} SN|BA |BIDUBUY suones||eal jasse uonisod J0jgap jo MaIASY ¢
asljga) 0) AIESS200U SEM JIOM SIL) e BPNOUOD 0} AlBSSS08U SEM PBJOdWOD oM ay] e siaAMme| YUm aouapuedsailo] e s3qep JoYI0 g syoog
Wity orT'v3 sy oL sjassy

paLNoW s394 SIO}IPalD 0} Iyauaq |e1aueLty Aressadau sem Hiom aul Ay

auop NI

Biom Jo ealy




14109€3

LE9'EZ

Sy 99

poued ayy u)
pawnou| §33) je10],

sseoold

Aoudnajosu) sy} 0} SNjBA SpPe )| 31e1S8 8y}
aj anjeA {erouewy ppe jou pip 3 ybnoyye
' Aessa0au sem ylom a3 AUAA, JBpun
paue|dxe sy "Sa)INp S1ap|oy 800 3U}
abieyasip 0] ARSSE28U SBM YI0M SIYL

suoijenbas xey
UM Aldwiog of Jepia uj ABSSI58U SEM JOM BY )

SOUELESD AINSO[S UIEIGO 0} SWOISND
puB anuanay WH YlMm souspuodsalo)

eoueldwod xe |

xe]
95800140 ADUBA|OSUI
SUj O} an(eA SPPE U 8i8ise aup 0}
anfea |zoueuy ppe 1ou biw 3 yBnoyye SI01IPRU2 0] pUBPIAIR
* Alessanau sem yiom ay) AupA, Japun 3y} Aed o] JapIO Ul AI2SSS08U SEM MIoM B ] SHEISP WUEBQG JOUPALD JO jEAOIGY
PIUIEIXS Sy ‘SINNP ,SIOPIOY B21Y0 Ay} JUNOZIB YUB] UOIELSILUPE SUOKDESUEL O Buipuny

abieyosip 0] AESSIITU SEM XIOM SIU L

2y} uielulell o) AJZ5S900U SBM HIOM SU L

Buisse00.d pue UOHEIISIUILIPE JUNOSOE Yuegy

5 Buyng ‘Ainseaa),

S1011paI0 0] JjBuaq
[elueul J381p oU pRY pue sjuswalnbal
foyniels yum Suifidweo 3o ssodind

ay} Jo} A19j0s paje|duioo SEm iom siu]

juswalnbal Alojnjels e sem palaldLuos yiom 3yt

SMBIARY SSED [BLIBIU|

yodal ssaibold
JO UOBEINOHD puB mae) ‘UojBledaly

SU0IS|D8p B S831j0U
SJBINDAD ‘sp0daY



LA:1T]

09'1ZL6E]

(o292}

(LvA S8PNPX8) 005 291 91Ep 0) pled S1502 awy B0l -

slayeesq Ul pajuesad ale SEOUEURA 3SI8ADY -

S1502 LU} [E10] J|B2AA0 J0R)E 10U S301 S1U} JaASMOY ‘Spatlad snolasld O] IBjIP ABW HJOM JO SEIIE 1SUERE 3w JO UoWRID||e 'sLIalsAs BuiLodal 6dIS SN0 0) SjuswisIuRYUS 0} ang -

SRAINDIXE PUE SIABEURLI JUBISISSE SaPN|OUl BANNTAXS -
5JaBBUBW PUE SIOTDRUIP INBIVOSSE SFPNaUl JaBeuen -

£6)094IP PUE SJBUNED S8R0 JaUlE -

'S2ION

L1'9€EE

o0'08 1 k8l

00’ H02

LZ99T

03" 289'p¥)

CLED

ELNId]

Bl

og'ie

[sEa¥e

2L0P6°TT

96'Z6

[ob08E LS

00 Bk

GE'FFS

RN

99'9F

EELTYE

g

03 LN LGT

jowr's

os'ert't

ikl

'0Ic %

[

|EIoL

5L 082’y
a0'gt

00'BSL'E
0086

0Ll
aLa

SZ 082"

00°285

SLL

02°¢

0S'CLET

009222

S48

019

0038y

HO 8 8dI BHD

rioues

suoisued

Xel

ujpuny % Bullig 'Aunseel)

UoRRISUILpY

5Z° %28
00°5¥T

S9E
00°L

ooiEzl
oo'sse

SOE
540

05°281'T
00's0E's

0S¥
OoE

FGEL)
palnseg

LRI

Elaueg

EEF]

92" L60 LK

fov sl

0L°SFT

T'Ivs

08 TE)

9°068'8)
D0'998'y
T'L69'e
0 HE'RE
0090
LR

oS 0L
96°CY}
9279
08"}
06 SYE

05'5+2'y

05 482'T

00°0vG'+

SUONEBHSeAL|
SIdRANSH|
SIRSSE JOIO
Ayed payy g suewesrde Bujses| ‘esEyaind el
sigep J8L3o g sYoog
Auadesg
SOUISNY Jo Bjeg

WL [& UoREE)

61020172 O 8102/} 1/20 WOl poLisd
pue poiad je se sisAjeue aouelLIBA S)leWI}Se 99} puk poliad ay) 1o} sisA|eue 100 awi] IS palieled



‘Juaipuswe ue yans Buimoljoy
Hodal XaU 31} UIUIM PaliBIap aq [m SIUSLWPLSLWE AUy "8Jnny 8y W1 sajel Ino abieys Jno puswe 0} WBU sy} anasal ap, 210z 13qolaQ | eauls pajdde sney sajel 1no abieyo Jusuna ayy

0L} - g9l GS1 - 051 uoddng
B/ 081 Ainseal]
G€2 - 00¢ ove - 591 JOJRASILIWRY
GLE-09c GZE - GFE BAlIMDAX
orE - 00€ 0se - 00E leBeueus JumsIssy
~ ew-ov  ov-oy  aebeuen
oS - Svr G6¥ - G¥y Joj2alip ajei00ssy
Gzl -G8¥ £66 - o8y lopelg
008 - 0\G Y. -0LS Jauped

3 73

Xe) 1§ suojsuad fausajosu|

JULND 0} 2107 1900120 | Wold

1SMO||0} 5B 8lB poudd au} Buunp paidde saje. 1no abieys Aunoy sy 'pasn HElS Jo apelf Yoea 1o} SSinUIL g JO siun u) pableys s| swi]

sajel Jno abieyd Ajlnoy



:sa0ba)eo Buimo||o) 8y} 10 1SISUOD pUE [BAcsddR Joud JNoYIm Umelp
oq ueo Asy] \91E1S9 JUSA|OSUI S} 0} B|qelalal Aoaalp aunjipuadxa oyioads s| alay) alaym salped pay Juspuadapu) o] sjustuAed aie pue sasuadxs 1920d O 1IN0, SB UMOLD| OS(E alk 259U ]

sjuswasingsip | Aiobaien

:s311003)E2 OM) OJUI ||B) pUE JUBWUIcdde ADUSAJOSUI UB UM UOIIDSULOD Ul JSPIoY 82140 UB 0} pasIngiuial pue Ag law sasuadxa aJe sjuswesingsig

¥68'6L F6R'6L SE0's sjualasIngsip pue sasuedxe [B]0]
9z . 9z 9z sabieya yueg
Gop'L Sov'L Gov'l peywl Aljesds 1r
151985y JO aoueINSU]

897’y BOF't - [Iounos yBnosog uoisbipa pue AgpeQ
1ga1Ey

40 byl ¥l Buisipaapy Aoinelg
Lg 1+ LS oid suo3sey
:s)s0q) abeioyg

zoo't zoo'L 200°L xe] uoneiodion
ohm”mw 0.2'C1 IL61 nesulpelN 2ieadsayeys
050'5S 060'Gg - d711 SYHwisoous
:sagy |efa

gee 6Z¢ - PaJILLIT SI0ABAINS jjag PUE $IN
L68'C 168'2 - PIT SJUBHNSUOS) ALSA0Id [BUCHBUISIU| SI31IGT)
:gaa} sjueby

sesuadxg

LGE Log - abeapp
sjuawasungsip z LoBajes

gce 6Z€ - soasuadxg joAel ]
29 99 - sayaseas fusiBay pue
00g . 00& - Buipuog Aouaajosul

syuewasingsp 1 Alobajen

(3) pua polad 1e se a3esa ayl Ag pred yoigm JO  (3) pud pouad e se pounsur Algaljenuwng (3} ponad a4y} ul paunoauj

‘anAoge Uuoijuas suck
MO, B Ut papiacud st UDIum Jo Loduosep 'sIojeIISIUIWPE Juio] By AQ 2UOP 3JOM BU) )M UONIBUUOCS Ul POLIa4 9Y} Ul PaLNoUl SJUsLIaSINgSIp pUB sesuadxe Jo S[IEjap sapiroid aiqe) siyL

poLIBd @Y} Ul paunoui SJuswasIngsip pue sasuadxs Jo juswalels



"$9BRILLLIOD JO SUDNDUNY PUB $3j01 Y} pue 's89) s1apjoyadiyo Buplebal pLe Aousajosul ul sJUbBu ey pueisiapun o} sio)palo diay o} UoHELLIoJUL S| MOJaG PAPIADIH

SI0JIP4D 10} UOIIBLLION|

PIUo [Ruslod B 0} osu an Aew yaiym ‘siojesls|uiupe uiof
SE SN 0} SB0IAIES apIAoId oum Jo 'siseq &9 slojedsiuiwpe Julo] ayy Buinoidde Joy ajgisuodsal seed Aue yum sdiysuone(ss jeuosiad 10 SSaLISNg AUR JO S1BME JOU S8 aM 1BY) LLILUGD SN

alinsoosip Buninbay sdiysuone|ay

SISK|BUB 1500 DLul {UOop }J0M JO BANBLIEU SACGE 3U} UIYIM PIPNDUI S| SALBIIEU) SOIAPEIOM SUDISUSL

6415 SNOGE BU} UIUPM papnjoul sue slso] e (9U0p IOM O DAIJEIEU BADGE U] UIUNAM PAPN|OUI S SAIRLEU) SOIAREDIOM XEL  » 71 MM UoLIoY ) JueIS

2D1AIBS JO JSGT) Palsi|ud Sa0IAI8G 1apinosd aoiniag

diysuoyed [euogiad 4o 8Sawsng & Sey ‘LI JRo Uiyym [BRRIAIPLS UR 10 ‘Wuy Jno {(aBpajmoly Ino JO 1$8q aU) 0}) Lwoym yum Aped B wol) 10 Wiy Ino
UIYgIm wody JUBNos 9ABY M s901I8S MOJag 9S0[0sIp am ‘Aousiedsuel) Jo 1S2J81UI 24} U| "90IAJRS PLUE SNIBA 153G S} UIBIGe 0 IYBN0s aAzy om 18110 JO SS0IAISS U} PIISI U SABY aM SIAUAA

S9)BI00SSE ) SjuswAed

"Wes) no 1o sn AQ N0 PAIUED LI99q BABY SSIAUBYI0 PINGD Jey) YoM AUB NG PaJIBIUCD-gNS 10U SABY M 'POLIad Ul Ul ‘Jeul UWILUCD app

YJOM JNO pajoeluo2-gng

"MOlaq 2jel ay; Ut papircad osie ale SIsod 9sall jo s(ele] -ajeudoldde se pappe st LVA 9|lw e dop je padieys si sbes|ipy
21w tad dgi je pabieyo si yoiym abieajiw Jo uorjdaoxa ayj yiim 1500 18 sesuadxa jaxyaod o 1no abieyd Aew Yels Jjau) pue s1oleisiuiLLpe Juiol sul ey,
‘610z Aenigad i uo TN Ag apew sem uognjosel Bumaiioy ayy ‘Aibulpiosoy ‘Ajuo abeajiw Joj aqg |um siyp ‘JyBnos s| sjuswwiesingsip g Alobaled Jo Aleaonal Jey) Jusixa syl o)

‘UoleIaUNLIa) S 3P[0y
S0J0 UB SB JauUBLW aWwes auy ul |eroidde annbal sjuswasingsip z Aobsje) ‘siseq sjgruoseas pue sedoud e uo juswiuiodde sy o} pajeoolle g ued By PUe ‘WY JISU] 10 Japioy 93440
ue Aq pawnout o ABW U SIS00 PRJROC|E S0 paleyS Bpn|aUl Aew Asy ) “Aped puiyl juapuadspul ug 9} JuawAed & jou jnq S1BIsa JUSAOSL Bl O] 8|qeJajal AosIp eJe jey) sesuadxe ale asay |

sjuawasingsip z AMobajen

v Xipuaddy

12 juno2oe Jusled pue sidiedal siolesiuwpe Julol sy) U uses aq ued {Aue 1) Uolym )0 asuRfE] BU) "UROT UCILIOY | Juels) & Buisn pled uaaq saey yaium sasuadxs apnjoul osie Asy |
aniess Aq pasnbad ale yolym ‘ased au 0. Afeoyioads Buneras Buisiieape pue Bulpuog S LoNs §1S00 8Je 288U} — S1S00 AI0jmels e

aseo ayj BuiBeuetu Ul paunoul are youm sableyo Jainod 1o ebejsod SB Uons $1S00 ale 3say) - S1S03 800 e

ejdwexe Joj ‘'sBunsoll Jo sesiward Buipes) Buspuane w yels Ag palinoul ae ‘afeafiul 9pnjaxa yolum 's1soo asay) — SoUISISYNS DU [BABIL e



‘(,Lodau Jueasjad ayy,) uonsanb u) sasuadxa a3 jo Buuinoul su 10 uoelaunwal ay} Jo Buibleyo aul spodal 181y Yoium #1°g|
3N Japun uNoooe 10 Jodal [Buy Jo ‘g'gl )Nt Japun Lodal ssasboud ay) jo weoydde auj Ag jdieoal tsye sxyeam BIe LB J8jE| OU BpELU 8 JSNU Jagquiall Jo 10upalo e Ag uoneoldde ay) (g)

"HNoz 8y} Jo uoissiuad sy Yum Auedwos sy Jo Jaquisw e (1)
Jo 'Aueduroa sy jo sBuneaw jelsuatb je ajon 0} JyBu oL Buaey stequiaw ay; (2 Jo sjybu Bunoa (B3] 8y} 0 9401 1589 J8 yim Auediseo ay) jo siequia(l}
dn Buipum Augjunjoa slsguwswl e ur (2}
J0 ‘WNoo 8y} jo uolssiuuad ayg (1)
10 ‘(1o)pa12 jey) Buipniaul) SI0)PaIo paInNJasun au) o SN[BA Ul %0 1SB3| JB JO 35UaLInouc syl {1
JBYNe YHm JoJpels peunoasun ue {q)
‘Joypea.a painoss e {B)
s|qeoidde se ;¢'g| 10 gE'GL 8NI Ul INO Jas SIBPIO Y} JO 210U 10 8U0 1o} uoneondde ue yans axeut Aew Butmo|os sy ()
'BAISSA0XI SSOUE)SWNID U} 1B Ul S JBPoY-92140 auy) Ag paunoul sasuadxa auj ()
10 :gjeudosddeu) si {(a|qeondde se) 1z'gL pue 0Z'gl ‘6L°2) ‘L°8L ‘91 gL $9INJ JOpUN LOEISUNWA §JaPIoY-8210 U} 40} paXIL Siseq au) (q)
'BAISSR0XD SIOUEISWNDND SU] |[B Ul S Jap|oy-soyjo 2yl Ag pableys uonessunwal ay) ()
1oy spunasB auy uo (z) ydesBered u pauoiusw uosied B Ag epew Aoydnnjueqg & 1o dn-Buipuim B ‘uonensiulupe ue ul uoneoidde ue oy sendde o sy ()

s8Ny 3y} 4O p£'gLd Jopun sasuadxa pue Uofeisunwal s Japjoy-aoiyo sy} sbusljeys o} sjybu sisquew pue sIoj|paln

(9) ydeibeied Jopun uoges|dde ue uo SN[ SHUIY} Jl SB JSPJIC YoNS ayew Aeul Hnod ay] (/)
"Jsanbal B 0j puodsa. }sni JBp|oY-a2140 UB UDIUum Lipm sAep 4| oy} Jo Audxa au (g)
1o 'paysanbar uonewioul sy} Jo e Buipiaold jou Joj suoseas BuinB rapjoy-ao1g0 ayl (B)

4o sAep 1z Uyltm Lnod
3y} 0} Aldde Aew ‘uoneurojul sip pajsenbal oYM S1aquisLl IO 1oUPaId JU) SE BLUeS 8Y} 8¢ Jou pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim Aglunjoa sioguaw e Ul Auedwos sy} Jo Jsqusw B pue ‘Jolpaus v ()

‘Butop
08 10} SUOsEal a1} JO LoewIoUl 2y pa)sanbal oym suos.sed 1o uosiad ay) WO 1SN UONBWIOIUI @y} spiAcid 0] SaUlj98p 10 UOJeWIoul 91 & aplaold Jou $80p oum Iap|oy-8oilo Uy {(g)



‘UOIJRULIoMUI BYF 0} uone(a. L) Anenuapyuoa jo uonebigo ue o} 12algns si lep|oy-aauwo sy (p)
Jo ‘uosied Aue JsuieBe aoua(oiA 0] pes| 0j paiwadxs aq Algeuosesl Wb uoRBULIOM] BYE JO SINSOPSIP (D)
‘sBuipsasoid auj o Jonpu0a oyl o3 [eroipniaid 8G PINOM UOREULIOI] By} JO 2.nso(asip (g)
10 '@AISSEOX8 aQ PINOM LUOTBULIOIUI 8u} jo uonesedeld jo js00 10 awi eyl (=)
41 uoREWIOU au] apiacid 0y sulpap fo pajsanbal uchewsolul 3yl jo awos Ajuc Bupiaoid AQ puodsal AeLL JBPIoY-8Y0 By ] ()
‘paisanbal uolewLOUl 343 apiacid o] Buluysap (9)
10 ‘pajsanbal uogewoul au) jo swos Buiplrold ()
‘parsenbal uonewlol oy Jo |[& Buipiacid ()
-Ag LoneLLIoU) 3y} paisanbal oym sucsiad Jo uosiad auy) o) puadsal 1sanbal e yons jo jdisoal Jo SABD | LILJIM ISNLU Japjoy-a2ij0 ay] {g)

IONP8IT 10 19GQLUBLL SUO LIBY] 210w AG LoDl dde Uk JO 9SED BU} Ul WS} JO J8e] au) Aq Jo ‘uosiasd
ay) Aq podad sy Jo 1di@oel jo SAep 1z Ly (s1geoydde se) Uneo sUy yim pejl) 1o apew aq §snw suosiad jo uosiad B yons Ag ‘uoissiwiad 10} LNoo ayy o) uonjes)dde ue Jo ‘1senbal v (Z)

“UNo2 3u) Jo uoissiuiad syl yum dn Buipuim Azejunioa siequiswi e w1 Auedwiad ayj o sequisil Aue ()
10 WO BY} JO UoISSILIDG BU) UlMm JoHPBID paINDasun Aue (p)

Auedwoo
auy} jo sbBunasul [21audB e 8joa 01 YBU Byl Buiaey SIaquISW alf e 1o S)uBu Buioa 1ejol sy} JO %G 15€8| jB yim dn Buipuim Aejunion siaquuaw B ul Auedwod ayj Jo slaguuswu (9)

‘{uonsanb ul Jojipalo ay) Buipnisul) SI01PSID PSINTSSUN 2} JO SNEA Ul 955 183 12 JO 80USLINGUCH BUY1 UNM J0NPaIo paInoasun ue (d)
ioypas0 pamnnas e ()

Wl gl aing Jspun Hodad ey 2 a0 (p) Jo (0} {a){(L )y gL ajni Japun Hodal ssaibo.d
B U] N0 198 (UORBYSIURUPE UE W S)$00 uonelisiuipe-aid ey 1a)0) sasuedxa 1o uollelsunwiay Jnoge Uojewiol Jayuny 1o} jap|oy-adio ay) o} 1senbal uapum e syew Aew Buimo|jo) ay] (1)

sa|ny ay) Jo §°glJ 1epun sasuadxa 10 UoHeRIBUNWS) INOde uoRewoju] 3sanbal o syl S1aquaw Pue SIoNPAID

Ipd seaNIUILLIO)-Si0}IFR]ID-0T-8pIND) ¢ o/ [EU0 S 5000/ UGB GG /STUSNI 0P/ EIpa UL N BIO TL AT SUTI SJOUCISS/LIWIOD PUB SesliWWog Siolipaiosonepmnkry s

Soa|eUoISSaJ0I0;5UCHBINNG oD -BM-TEUMNDIN DI T MW SALI (S/apiouaoiyo jo sasy ay) BuipieBal uoneuwllol puncibyoeg =

SBPING-5101P3 0] [EUOISSoJ0I0/S UGBS GNUOp-oM-TELMAITT D10 & MMM SARY 'sapinB ssaocid Aouanjosul ue Buunp sloupald Jo siubly  «

sapInG Jojipado &Y

Aodniyueq w (s)asisnd Jo (s)iojepinby ‘(slioeysiuiwipe papiodde sy ‘ajdluexa 104 ‘'sSUBIW JOpIoy 82140,
"1sanbal uo abieys jo asyf '1sod Ag uonswioiul siU) AiIddns )lm am 'UOIELLICU 2U) O} PaPIACI QIB SHUN gam 2UaUAA

‘MOJeg papirold ale syul| qam ad) Uoiym jO 2Wos 10y ‘sioppao senafued w ‘Asuaajosu) Aq pejos)e
SIapioyeyEls 10} aouepING Uslim sjqefiene apew sey gy ‘sBuiuy Jay;0 jsBuowry "s1eu0ISSa)osd punalewny pue Alosiape 'Buiinionisal ‘ASUsA[oSUl S MM 841 JOf UOHEIDASSE 8pel) BU} SI £y



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Vehicle Trading Group Limited

Date of incorporation

8 February 2013

Company registration number 08395040

Former trading address VTG House
1 Osiers Business Centre
Leicester
LE19 1DX

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Birmingham District Registry, 8127 of 2017

Appaintor the directors

Date of appointment 2 May 2017

Joint Administrators' names Jason Bell
Eddie Williams

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB
Colmore Building, Colmaore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 8AT

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company's
creditars as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part available for distribution to
unsecured creditors is £278,081

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators have made a distribution
to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Pari.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

30 April 2019




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Jason Bell, the joint administratar of Vehicle Trading Group Limited —
in administration, solely ta coamply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and far no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any cther person, ar for any other purposes, or in any
other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be refied
upen as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this repart for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insalvency (England and Wales)} Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Jason Bell is authorised in the UK ta act as an Insclvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association. Eddie Williams is authorised in the UK to act as an [nsolvency Practitioner by The institute
of Chartered Accountants In Engfand and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without persanal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are persanal to them and to the fullest extent permittad by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this repart or the conduct of the administratian.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunciion with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reparts and proposals jssued to the Company’s creditors, which ¢an be found on the Grant
Thomton portal. Unless stated atherwise, ail amounts in this pregress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this

progress report.



© 2018 Grant Thorntan UK LEP, Afl rights reserved,
‘Grant Thomten’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thomton member firms provide asswance, tas and advisory services to their
G Th clisnts andior refers to one or more member fimns, as the contaxtrequires.
ra nt 0 rnton Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton Intemationat Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the mamber firms are nat a worldwide
parnership. GTIL and each mamber firm [s a separate kegai enfity. Services are delivered by fhe member firms. GTIL daes hot provide

services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and de nat abligate, one ansther and ara not Rable for cne anather's acts or
omissions.




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Sian L Barraclough

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

|
|
I Spinningfields
|
|

Post towm Manchester

County/Region
= W[ BB
|

Telephene Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

nFurther information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0



